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1-•. APPELLATE DECISIONS-. 9'.' -TRIJ\:NGLE :CORP o · ET 'AL. v •. CAMDEN .. AND 
SILVERSTEIN• -. · · ,_ >. 

. . 

TRIANGLE CORPORAr,rION, ORIGINAL 
RUDOLPH'S, QUALITY LIQUOR CO. and 
CAMDEN LIQ,UOR CORP., all corpora-

. tions -of ·the State Of New Jerse~~ 
and .LILLIAN M. STACKHOUSE, 't/a 
BROADWAY GRILLE,,·and.WILLIAM CARULLO, 
t/a .TOWERS BAR, · · · · . · · ·· . : 

... _, .... 

: ~ ' .. 

Appel lan-t-s , 

. -vs-
. ,··;: . 

MUNICIPAL BOARD OF, ALCOHO-LIC BEVERAGE 
CONTROL OF THE-CITX OF. CAMDEN, and 
RAYMONQ SILVERSTEIN,, ·tradipg BS" .. · 
BROADWAY AND PINE LIQUORS,· 

) 

) 

} 

) 

} 

) 

) 

ON APPEAL 

CONCLUSIONS.AND ORDE~ 
: ...... 

- ) 
.;: ,. • . 

1 
· - • • · · ·.Respondents. 

---------------~-----~------~-~--------) Richman and Berry, Esqs -.·; by Grover C. Riclr),man, Jr., Esq., '. 
· , . Attorneys for Appellants.· . , 

Louis L. Goldman,, Esq.,. Acting City Counse1,,. by Samue·~ · L. 
Supnick, Esq., Attorney for Respondent. ·l'!l~icipal Board 
of Alcoholic Beverage Control~- 1 

. 

·,' 

-David Novack, Esq", AttO:rney. for Res.pondent Raymond Silverstein.· · 

BY THE D[RECTOR: 

, The Heare~ has filed the fo~low'ing Report ·herein': 

. 
0 This is. an appeal from the action of r..espondent · · 

.. Municipal Board of .Alcoholic B~verage Cont.rel where_by on .. · 
November 5,, ·1958 .. the members ·thereof voted unanimo'usly·-.to . 

, approve an .applica.fton filed· by .. respondent. Raymond. _Silve~~t.~_in_, 
.. t/a Broadway anO. Pine Liquors',, to transfer his pl~nary re·tail " · 
distributio:p .license from· '560 Federal Street to:, 804 Broadway,, · ·. 
Camden. · 

·,. 

· "The appellants~herein ·are ·holders of .plenary retail 
liquor licenses in the· City of Camden. · . ._, ... _. · 

"various reasons relied upon by the· appellapts for. 
reversal or the action· of the ,respor1dent Board· are as follpwa: 

I . 

V(a) The granting o~ __ ~he transfer of. said 
license is socially undesi_rable •. · · . ' . 

·• (b) There. is no· publi.c need or. ·ne!ceesity for 
the transfer of said license to.the premis~~ in ques­

. t.1on; inasmuch as this area.. j.s amply seJ~ved .. \by the · 
present existing :o~tleta. · · - · 

· · : 8_(c) The gr_anting· o_f .the tr~nsfer o_f
1 

_a_aid. 
lice:nse .1'.s: in violat:ion -or the alcoholic beverage con• · 
.tr:ot laws ·and regulations· of .the: Stat·e of -New- .Jersey-it' · . .-.--: ~··" 

~ . ··.!. 

w(d) The Municipal Board of Alcoholic Beverage : 
Control of Camden, New Jersey, was guilty of 1an abuse · ~ 
of discretion and a mistake of law and .fa,'.}t in granting 
the transfer of said license. 
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'~ '(~) The ·g:t;'artting. or .sald · trapsJfer ·or license to:: 
·.the re .. ~J)ondent_; »Raymond Silv~rstein', · t/a Broadway -and 
.· Fed~.rra.,~ Liquors, was arbit-ra,ry and· :tmreasonable.' 

_ '; . - . · ,rr·!rhe appellan~s-'' te~:t::tmony· :is. ·to. the erre·c·t that their 
eo·pt19m:tc· 1n·t~rests 'may oe:-. ad:ve:rsely.· atfeoted:._>&y. perrn:pis1on of ': --· 
the ttan·sf'er·:~ in question·.. It: lq:as be'.en c-onsiste.ntly ruled. by thif:r 
Divts:t·on. t}:1a~---the mere ,fact -that a trans·f~-r of a· license may be 
eontr~ry to the economic int:e1re.st .. of._ an. appella~.t is not a suf~--.. ~­
f:t?Ji·~:rit re~s~n- _ fo~. set.ting,::.:.:,,:Lt'.: a·s··:rcre:-· .• - Knast et: al ~>v.-. Camden ·:·.-·~· 
et-~:J;l_~' .. ,- Bullet.in 810,. Iterri~;_.2· • .g -. , ' 

;; . 

. _. nc:~arence J. Eia·ije.l~.' a.- member o{ the respondent Board, 
te:stlf,ied tha·t he inspected' ·tne. proposed premises .. ·and the ar..ea 
it.l: Wh:tch it :ts situated., i;l.~d it was _his. opinion .. that there ·was· 
a ··-pu,bl_ic n'e.ed, for a "package_· go·od_s· ~~ce'ns~·t1n th'at partic·u1ar . 

- ,10.~a;;lfty.. Her further tes~~'.f·:t:ed th4k thef .rria.tter· w~s discussed 
w'ith the othe·r two member.$ ·or·: the· Board/before ·all of· the mem-
oe~r .. ij' voted t.o·:" approve the : tl'S:IJSfer.'..'.,". ... .. . . ... 

' ' ' • '1 • • : ~7· : 

.. ·:.. .. . "Appellants· c·o-r1t·end tha·~, the: _:pqt-1.ce, of transfer was 
pub~lis.hed ·in·~ paper ·1n C~mderh known ae ~he Ea.st .camden. News j 

wh~ch ·ha-a a: 11mit·ed publigatt«jn, -apd~ .. :~;,pec·~-use of that fact,, no 
one.:--appeared: at the heari~g~ be.fore tb:'e . respondent Board t,o 
oppo·se: the transfer._ · Rul~ ;·7 o:f stat'e _· Reg·µJ.;atton No. 6 , .. among . 
9th~r things.,."_ provides that, -rT'.h~ nott~e,· o_~: application s}J.all be · 
pub'l-ished on·ce a· week:, for. ·two we:eks ::·~"uc'cessive:ly, --in. a news­
pap~.r prin.t;ed ·.in the Engl~·s-h l{ang~g~ .. ;'.·: published and circulated 
in .. ehe1 .. municipality ln wh:kcn :the lice-~.s.ed.{premi'~es are locat_ed 

- '• -· :.J. .:;The publication of >the· ·;no·t;l.'c,e: :appears to have -met the 
legal req.u1remeJ1ts Cl - :. • ., ·, ... ·~ <' 

. 1 ~ ~ . • ' .-.' • 
.i: 

.· ·; "The question. as·--·to ·whether_::3·or· riot there is a need or · 
nee"es.s:L,ty r'or ·a liquor out·1et ~t a pa~ticqlar location. i~ within 
the·,·ao~d disqretion of tl1·~: i·s·~uing a_µtho~ity. Furthermore,, .. · 
the ·>number o:f' ~; .. licensed premt·s:e(s· ·t·o· be' ::permitted :in any particu­
lar :·'ar~a 1~ also a matter .conr:~Q:ed toYthe· ·.sound discretion of -

. the::_lseuing. -authority.. ~;e· De;Ga;p·ua.·.v·:~; oce:a~n, · B,ullet1n -941,, 
Itefni'. l. In cas·es ()f the l~~nd now :.under· considerat~on, the 
Dire:ctor 's .furtction ·is to :aete·rrnine· whethe·r reas'o<nable ca·use . 

. ! e:x:\;e.ps for. the issuing authori~y•s op~·hion and, ,,if.-:so, to affirm. 
Cur~-¥_ v,. · Ma~ga'te Cit~, Bul.~e·t:tti 460, ::t.tem 9; Mulcany et al. v. ,\ .. 
Maplewo.od,:Bulletin 58, ~tem ~; Krough 1·s Restaurant, Inc. et 
als_•·:': v. Sparta et· al., Bu~leti~ 1258,/Item 1. -

. .. "I an( satisfied ti1~a't in al.I .~e.spe.cts proper considera-
tlo-p: w~s .gi vert by the_ metnbf:rrs. or ~he : tErspondent_ Bo.a.rd on the 
:a;ppl'-cati'on for transfer 'a.rjd that the·:1p action was· neither .. 
·a:;:;bi;tra:ry no;r. tm·reasonablEf•. · I ::~re,c·ommehd that an order be 
·e:nt;e~ed .. affirming the act~:Q'n· 'of 'the; ~.~-~pondent :Board in approv- · 
1rig~ the. application for tr':arisfer· .arid /that :the instant appeal be 
·dU)·rd.ssed ~" . '. ·., : . . 

;t, : The·· records at t:l'i'is .. Dtvtsion."disc.lose :tha,t, effective 
:Aprli 7J 195:9., ~:·the license _·'in :cf,ues:t'.iQrl' :,was transferred by the 

." respondent ,~B·oard from resp:ondetjt lioeri:see to Edward F. Voge lman . 
. and -Uohn J .-}lennessy, -t/a _Eight,-o·.;..Foar::;Liqµor Sto_·re, for pr.emises 
·ao4 :Broadway,·_ Camden. The :.aa'i:q. 11c.f3-ri~e i.s subject .. ~o the· ultimate 
-o'utcome .of the: instc:int appe~a.l .• <'-<Rule "J~l of ·state ·Regulation 
iNo ~- 'i 5 • .. '.: ·. · 

~- : ;_ 

. . · No :.ex~epti_ons wer~. t.iJ}~a .. to :tHe Hearer-' s- Report· submit­
-ted J:dere1n :wi,t:tlin the t~:tme: .:l1m.1t·ed by ·Rule 14. -of ;.State :Regulation 
"No' •. 15.· -· . 

' ~- ; \ ... 
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2. 

Having carefully considered all the facts and c:trcum­
stance~ herein, I 6oric~~·1n the·Hea~er's findings ~nd _ 
conclusions· and adopt hi.s recommendation·. I shall affirm the 
action of the respondenb·Municipal Board of Alcoholic Beverage 
Control. 

A~cording1y, it is, on th.is ~Oth da?" of April, 1959, 
- . . . -

-- ORDERED that· the· act'i6n of respondent Municipal Board · 
of Alco~olic Be_verage ·Control of the City of ·Camden be and the 
same is hereby. affirmed and that the appeal herein be .and.the 
same is hereby dismissede · 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
· Director. 

APPELLATE DECISIONS - PRESBYTERIAN CHURCH OF LIVINGSTON Ve 
LIVIl'!GSTON AND THE CQLUMBIAN ·ASSQCI_ATION OF LIVINGSTON. 

PRESBYTERIAN CHURCH OF LIVINGSTON, ) 
a New J·ersey -Corporation, 

Appellant, 

•vs-

) 

). 

TOWN-SHIP COMMITTEE OF THE TOWNSHIP ) 
OF.LIVINGSTON, and THE-COLUMBIAN ) 
ASSOCIATION OF. LIVINGSTON, -

Respondentse )i 

ON. APPEAL 
·o R.D E,R 

William J. Reimer, Esq., .Attorney for Appellant. · 
Louis Bart,. Esq., .Attorney f_or· Respondent Township· Comm~ttee •. 
Connolly, Vreeland & Connolly, Esqs., by.Edward W. Connolly,· -
· Esq., Attorneys for Respondent" The Columbian Association 

of·.Livingston. 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

Appe.llant herein filed an appeal. from action of the 
"'respondent·. Township Committee in renewing the club license.· 

of responden·t The Columbian Association of Livingston for 
the 1958-59 11censing period~ · 

During the time that the 'instant ·proceeding was pending 
at this- Division the. Appellate Di vis;Lon of the 'superior Court -
qf New Jersey on ~ppeal reversed the action .of the Director 
in granting. the club license in question to sa:ki association for 
the 1957-58 licensing period. -(Presbyterian Church of 
Livin ston v. Divieion of Alcoholic Bevera e Control et. al~, 
53 N. J. ~uper-. 271 • 

Th~ renewal iicense for the 1958-59 licensing period 
has been· sur.rendere.d by The Columbian Association of Livingston 
to the respondent issuing authority for cancellation. 

It is, on thi~.: 3rd day . of· Apri 1 i959, 

· .. ORDERED that the appea-1 hereiri be and the same is- hereby 
· · dismissed. 

WILLI.AM-HOWE DAVIS 
Director·o 
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, 3 • . DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - 'OBSCENE LANGUAGE AND CONDUCT -
SALE TO MINOR ~ LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 55 DAYS. 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Procee~ings against 

) 

) 
.!CHI BAN, INC" 
525 ·- 5th Street 
Union Clty, N. J., ) 

Holder of 'Plenary Retail Consump- ) 
tion Licens~ c-27, issued by the 
Board of Commissioners of the City ) 
of Union City .. 
-----------------------------~-----) 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Lawrence Wolfberg, Esq., Atto~ney for Defendant-licensee. 
Edward F. Ambrose:; Esq.,, appearing for the D1.vision of 

Alcoholic Beverage Control. , 

BY THE.DIRECTOR: 

The Hearer has filed· the follow~ng Report herein: 

"Defendant pleaded not guilty to the :following charges: 

!lo On October 5, 1958, you allowed, permitted 
and suffered lewdness and immoral ac:ti vity and ro.ul, 
filthy and obscene conduct in and upon your licensed 
premises, viz., you allowed, permitted and suffered a 
major shareholder of your corporation and other male , 
and female persons as enterta:lners and as customers 
and patrons to perform, dance and make movements and 
gestures of their bodies in lewd, indecent, filthy and 
disgusting manner and having lewd., indecent, filthy and 
disgusti.ng and suggestive import and meaning; in viola­
tion of Rule 5 of State Regulation No. 20. 

n2!J ·.On October 5, 1958, you sold, served and 
delivered and allowed, permitted and suffered the sale, 
·service and.delivery of alcoholic beverages, directly or 
indirectly, to a person under the age of ·twenty-one (21) 
years,. vizo, David -~-, age 19~ and allowed, permitted 
and suffered the consumption of alcoholic beverages·by 
such person, in and upon your licensed premises; in vio .. ".'."' 
lation of Rule 1 of State Regulation Noo 20.' 

"To support·the charges the Division called as its 
·witnesses David ---~ and two ABC agents hereinafter referred 
to as Agent M and Agent J" · · 

'~avid --- testified th~t he was born on August 6, 
1939 and on the date- alleged was 19 years of age. :' 

0Agent M testified respecting the activities which 
occurred o·n the licensed premises on the date alleged. It was 
stipul:a.ted that if Agent J were to testify on direct examina­
tion, his testimony would be the same as that of Agent M. 
Agen!i~. M "s testimony is substantially as. follows: At about 
4:15 p.m~~ October 5, 1958, he and Agent J visited defendant's 
licensed premisas and remained therein until after 8:30 p.m. 
Duri.ng·their stay the patronage increased from 70 to 100 
males and females~ There were four b~rtenders dispensing bev­
erages and a three-piece band entertaining on a stage with 
roe~ and roll music. Robert Santomenna, president of the 
corpo:rate-11censee~· and a girl known as Joan danced two numbers 
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which provo·ked the patrons 'f?q yell, 'Go, Go'. The dance is 
known as . 'Tt:ie 'Fish' and in performing it, Santomenna and . h):s 
partner· danc.ed in a· s_uggestive manner. During the evening · 
other couples engageg in the same type ·or dancing. Between 
dances·Joan and· two. other females known as Rita and Rebecca 

· ente'rtained .. from the . stage~ Rita did.- a 'shak~' darfce. ,Joan . 
. engage9, in. 'bumps: and gninds·' and though fully clothed,. 
·Caressed her .. figure .in a suggestive· manner. During Joan's· 

· performance· -a male patron.· jumped· upon a table and simulated·· 
acttons.attributable .to a sex deviate. The place was in an 

_up:r·o.ar ... Rebecca:, a colored female, did 'bumps and.grinds' 
·.~· and .the aforesaid· male continued' his libidinou~ · actions and 
· .. jerked the low~r. part· of his· .torso· towards the performer. · 

Later, when. the same male danced a 'slow.fish' dance with 
, anothe·r male, the patrons gathered around them and yelled,.· 
l 'Go, Go, Go; More, More'. Agent M testified further that 
at· about 7 :20 p .m •. he observed an apparent minor seated a:t 
the bar alongside .of" Santomen.na and saw the bartender pour 
a 'shot' of Scotch,whisky in each-of two glasses of _soda and 

· place one .of ·the drinks in front· qf the youth. When the 
youth had·consumed:a portion of the drink,, he .and Agent.J 
identified ·themselves ·and,· asce:rtaining that the suspect was 

·David --!"", age 19.t\ they seized the remaining portion of his 
drink for evidential purposes. and.informed Santomenpa ·of-the 
violat~ons ch~rged herein.. · · 

- ' . \ 

:'· "Robert J •. santomenna testified,, in,
1 
~ubstanc·e, th~t.he ' 

is a 98% stockholder of the corporate-licensee; that·at his · 
invftation, numerous friends and acquaintances visited his,· 
tave,rn on the· date· alleged .to, c_e .. lebrate the fourth anniversary 
of his licens:ed ·-b.us.iness and the burning of the mortgage, and 
that he and bthers danced to the\ rock and roll music of the 
three-piece band:. He stated ~~hat· Joan, Rita and Rebecca 
voluntarily ent~rtained with songs and that neither.their· 
renditions nor ·their actions were in any way suggestive or 
lewd-an~ that the'dances.he engaged in an~ those engaged in 

·by his patrons-were the normal rock and roll type which he had 
observed .in other places and on television• He testified. 
fu~ther.that David ---, though present on the occasion, was . 
not served alcoh~lio beverages-. · · 

. . · "Seven of the patrons. Who had attended the oe~ebrat1on 
·. ~ppeared as witnesses for the defendant. They, testified that· 

they did not observe any of the ind~cencies described by the . 
agents. One of the patrons testified that he had ordered "two 
~cotch and sodas for" himself.· and· a friend; that the bar:tender 

·-.placed-the drinks on«·the bar·ne·ar him and that when his friend 
,left the bar "temporardly·'.; David --- occupied his stool and took 

· one or the drinks G 

"David ·--- was called as a witness for defendant and 
·testified:that· he:mistakenly picked up a Scotch and soda from 
the ·bar thinking it was a soda_ he had ordered~ and that· when 
he·-':tas·ted· the COrlCOCtiOn ·he Was'. 1Startled I and .Said tO hiS . 
friend', 'This is not right>';, and that ·at that point the ag~nts 
'gra b,bed the -.·drink'.. ' ·_, · · 

: : · "Having Lcarefully considered the evidence herein, I 
find that notwiths~anding the. exhaustive cross-examination of 
the: agents,, their ··tes.t1niony: rema;Lned unsp.aken and that they 
gave an accurate and truthful' accO:unt of· what occurred on the 
lic'ensed premises, and I conclude that the Division has estab­
lished· the violations charged.by more than a fair preponderance 
of :the· believable evidence. ·r recommend_, therefore, that an · 
ord.er be entered adjudging defendant. guilty on ·"both charges. 

' l_. I 
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.,I further r.ecommend that the~. -minimum· penal~y .. of thirty days:,,-· 
. :_usually impo~ed for perm:ttt.ing· an indecent dance on li .. ceri1Jed, 

premises (Re Bajewicz, Bulle"t~fr· 12.11:, Item 7), be increased 
. by ten days. because the pr1nct.pal shareholder. of. the cor.:,:,_,.-< 
porate licensee participated_ in the violation and because or· 
·-the. other aggravating c1I!.c:U1ns:t:anc.es,. and_ that "an addition~.l .. 
penalty of fifteen· days· t$e· fn1=pQs.e'd_. for· tl)e violations set.-_~ .. 
forth in Charge 2 (Re· Russakow·-,,! Bulle.tin 1197, Item 5) ,., mak.- -
-.ing a total suspensi.on of f.:tf'.t.y-f.1.ve .. days."' . . _,_ 

· No exceptions to::· tnerHeare'.r 's- Report were f11"1ed :·:.:::: .. 
-with~n the bime lithited by Rule: 6. of State :Regulation· ~o .~ 16 •· 

- ·Having carefully consider~d· the=· fac.t:s-.-'and. c.ircumstances herein, 
I .. cqncur in the Hearer's find~nga'. and conclusions. and adopt :, L. 

his. recommendations. . :" 

Accordin~ly, it is,,,· on th:ts.: .Hth day or· April, 1959, 

ORDERED that Plenary;Retati.~ Cons·urnption License C-27, 
is~ ued by the Board 9f C0rnmiE:r~::forier.s o.f the . Ci t·y or Union City 

, . to !chi Ban, Inc ti i for· pre·mts:e·sr 5·25 .... , 5th Street, Union City, 
=.be and the same is hereby::sus:P,'.ende'd. for fifty-five· (55) days, 
·.commencing· at 3 :OO. a .m. Tli.ur~<:3.'ay;'_..,, _April. 16, 1959 and tE3r- .. 

· minating at 3 ~oo a.m. ·wedhe,:sd~y,:,>· Jline~ ·10,. 1959_ • 

. WILL!:AM" HOWE DAVIS 
: .. Dire.ctor • 

.. · 4. · . DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDI·NGS:~ -' ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES· NOT TRULY 
LABELED - ~RIOR RECORD ~'.BICENSE~ SUSPENDED FOR 35 DAYS, 

·, LESS 5 FOR PLEA$ . 
. !n the Matter of Dis:ciplinary,1 
Proceedings against 

CHARLES.MORRIS 
90 Sussex Avenue· 
Newark 4 ~- N ~ J o , 

r 
}· 

·r 
Holder of Plenary Retail.coris:~p'.'9-­
tion Licens.e C-783, issued· by: the:.' .. ) 

· ·.·. :Municipal Board of Alcoho-lJc<, . 
-Beverage Control of the C..1,ty,· o.t~· f 

... Newark$ . . , . 
. --~ -. ~ --"'."- ~ ------·-----~ ----~--·---~ -·---·)' 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

-Cbarles ·Morris, Defendant...;,llce:ns:e.e~'.,i Pro· se. 
William F® Wood, Esq."' .appean:tng; for· the. Di.vision of 

Alcoho:li.a_: Be:ve:rage- Control. 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 
. . . . ; 

Def
1

e.ndant pleaded: non.· vui-b-. to: the, following· ohargf::! :. 

··; non February 11, · ;1.9591,,:. you., possessed, had custody· 
of" and allowed 9 permittecr, and.;: s.uf.fered +n and upon· 
your licensed prem1~·es a:lcpho:l'ic.-. beverages in bottles 
which bore labels whi:oh.-d:td; not truly describe their 
contents, viz~~ · · 

. . . 

One .qua.rt- bottle. labe:led\ . 1 1,ord~ Ca!Vert American 
.1 Blended. Whiskey 86:: P:neo:t.'ll, · · 
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. Two quart· bottles labe-led · 'Calvert Reserve·,:American 
Blended · Whiskey 86 Proof ' , . 

. . . . . 
. . . 

Two quart bottles labeled 'Four Ros~s_Blended Whiskey 
"86 Proof ' 1 

Two quart bottles labeled 'Seagram's Seven Orown,. 
·American Blended Whiskey 86 Proof' .. and · . · .«.'.:. ; .. : 

·One quart· bottle labeled 'Hunter's First Ove~ 'Th.e 
·Bat-a· Blended Whiskey 86 Proof'; 

. . 

. \ . in violation of Rule 27 of State Regulation . No. 2b.-" . 
•.) 

i. • . 

. On Fe.bruary' 11, 1959., a·n ABC agent seized· on defend­
ant 'a premises the eight bottles mentioned.in the charge 

,,beoause the ~ontent~. of the bottles appeared to. be orr· in 
'proof and color. At that time defend.ant gave to the agent a . 
sworn ,statement wherein he admitted ·that he had refilled each 
or the bottles with Kinsey whiskey. The Division's chemist 
report·s that his analysis· disclosed that ·the· contents of the 
seized bottles varied substantially in aoids and solids from 
'.t;he content~ of genuine samples .of the product~ whioh the 

:seized bottles purported to contain. 

· , Defe~dant ha~~ a prior record. .Ef'feot1 ve ·1'P:ri·i 14, 
1958, .another l1oense held by him at·l09 West Street'.was . 
suspended. by the local issuing authorities for ten days for 
permitting a brawl on the premises. The minimum.penalty for 
a violation of this kind involving eisht bottles is thirty 
days (Re Romano, 1Bullet1n 790, Item 4 J" to whioh will be· 
added five days because of the prior diae1m:tla:r violation 
within f'1ve years, making a total suspension.of thirty-five 
days. Re Rueoiano, Bulletin817,, Item 7. Five days will be 
remitted. for tlie plea._, leaving a net suspension. of thirty 
days, 

"Aooord1ngly, ·it is,, on .this 7th 'day of April, 1959,!. 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Con~.umption ·License C;..78-3, 
issued by 'the Municipal Board of' Alooholio Beverag·e Control .. 
of the City of' Newark to Charle1s ·Morrie, for premises 90 Sus.sex· 
Avenue, Newark, be and- the.· same 1e. hereby suspended for thirty. 
(30) days, commencing at. 2: oo a .m. Tuesday, April . 14, 1959:,· · 
and tenninating at 2 :00 a.m• Thursday, May 14, 1959. . , · 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
: Director •. 

'/ 

. ) 
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,5.· DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - GAMBLING .. HIND~RING INVESTIGA­
TION - LICENSE SURRENDERED -'LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 35 DAYS -
EFFECTIVE DATES TO BE FIXED BY SUBSEQUENT,JORDER~_ · 

In t.he ·Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceed·ings agai·n_st 

) . 

GREEK ·AMERICAN DEMOCRATIC CLUB 
3·16 State Street 
Perth .Amboy, N. J., 

. '· . 

) 

) 
CONCLUSIONS 

AND ORDER, 

Holder .of Club License CB-7, issued .) 
.by the Board of Commissioners of the ) 
. Cit.Y Of Perth Amboy. . ----------·- ... -·- .,_ --~ ........ ------,.. -.. -----.... -.... -
· Alfred D. Antonio, Esq., Attorney for Defendant-licensee·. \ 
Edward F .• Ambrose·, Esq .. , appearing for the Division of 

AlcohQlic Beverage Control. 
BY THE DIRECTOR: 

.~The Hear~r has filed the following Report hereirn 

"Defendant pleaded. not guilty to.~he following 
charges:· 

\ 

'l. On November l, 1958, you allowed, pe:i;mit­
ted and suffered gambling, viz., the P.laying of a card 
game for stakes of money, in and upon your licensed 

· premises;. ip violation of Rul~ 7 of Stat;~ Regulation 
No$ 20.. . 

12 •. On November 1, 1958, you through your 
.. officers, members, ~gents, servants, employees and 
other persons in your behalf, fail.ed to facilitate 

.and:hindered and delayed and caused the hindrance 
and delay .of an investigation, i11spection and exam­
ination at your licensed p·remises then .and there 
being conducted by investigators of the Division< of 
Alcoholic Beverage Control of the Department of Law 
and Public Safety of the State ·or New Jersey; in 
violation of R. s. 33:1-35.' · 

''The t.~stimlony. qf two -ABC agents was to the effect 
that at 12 :20 a.m. ·on November 1,, 1958, they.·entered defend­
ant 'a 'licensed premises and took.seats at the bar; .that. they 

. noticed that nine oard players. were seated at a. table a few 
·feet· from the agents and ·that these men were engaged in a game 
of s_tud pokere,, . Another man dealt the cardf;J and held .the stakes. 
There was a substantial sum of .money· on the table in front of 
each of those engaged in the game. The agents engaged ttie· man · 

· who had" admitted them to 'the premises (subsequent·ly identified. 
as·· ,the p:oesiderit of the defendant club licensee) in conversa- . 

, .tion and were t·old ·that the stake hoider .was paid $3.00 an hour 
. which was. taken. from the 5% cut that. the ol~b received- from the 

winnings of the players·. One of 'the agents· proceeded . to the 
-,. .·table while his fellow agent went to the. telephone and. called 

the. police •. · The- agent·:who·:had ·gone to the· table announ.ced 1
. · 

·that he was an" ABC agent al'.l.d ·immediately placeq h~s badge. and .. -: 
credentials thereon ·and :re.quested ·that the players remain as' 

:they· were~ However, one of the patrons in thetestablishritent 
·who was not. engaged in the ·game,, shouted for the men to grab 
. their money and ;1eave ·the premises because th.a agent had no· 
.authoritywhatso~ver to. hold· them. The player.a accepted the 
suggestion, grabbed the money fr.om the tab.le and departed the 
premi.~es, as did the stake man. .The age.nts seize.d a sum of 
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money which was lying in the center of .the table amounting to 
$175.00 _and turned this money over to the police upon theit' 
arrival. In the presence of the-police, the president of the -
club accused the agents of stealing the money and also at one 
point ordered them out of the premises. Furthermore, he 
refused· to divulge the nam~.s o-r those engaged in the card game. 
The police, the agents and .the·president of the club. went to 
pol~ce headquarters immediately thereafter. The president of 
the club, while at headquarters, retracted his accusations 
conc~rning·the alleged theft of the money by the agents and. 
admitted._that there ·was a card\1game in p~ocess and that 

. ga~bling had. taken place on the. li~ensed _·premises. 

"Defendant •s attorney cross-examined. the. two agen:ts . 
without .any material· change in their testimony with ref.erence 
to the pertinent; facts given by them .during direct exam_ina­
tion •.. There. were no witnesses called to testify on behalf of 
the defendant~ .. · .. · ·· ·. :· ·. . · c. 

'"r am satisfied that the agents' testimony disclosed 
the occurrences-_ which t·oo~ place on the morning in· question 
and,· therefore, recommend that the defendant be found guilty 
of. the charges preferred herein. · 

\ ... , . . . 
'"Just prior to the ·close of the within case, ·defend­

ant 'a .attorney offered in evidence ·a certified copy qf.the· 
minutes of the·· Board of Commissioners of the City of· Perth _ 
Amboy,. Where in it was stated that the attorney for the def.e·nd-

. ant· appeared -before the Board· of Commissioners and.surrender.ad· · 
the de'fendant ts' license to them pursuant to a resolution Which 
was- adopted by the defendant and .a· copy of which had. been filed 
with the City Cler~. A motion was made and carried. unanimously · .. 

... that- th'.e_ surrender of said license be accepted. 

_';Although the. defend~nt 'a: license has been surrendered 
, ·to the issuing authority, th"is fact does· not preclude the · 

.. imposition of a penalty for the violations committed herein.­
It is' recormnended that an o_rder be entered suspending defend­
ant's licepse for ten days· on Charge l (Re Hanna, Bulletin 
1220, Item 9); for an ·addit'ional .. twenty days on Charge 2 

. (Re The Villae;e Barn, Inc •. of New Jersey, Bulletin 1051, Item 
3)1 ana for- an additional ,five days because, effective January 
26, 1953, its ·license had)been ·suspended for five days for per­
mitting gambling, thus making a total sus~ension of defendant. •s 
license for. a. period of thirty-five. days. ' · · . . 

No exceptions.were· taken.to the Hearer's Report.within 
. the· time limited· by Rule 6 <?~· State ·Regulation No. 16 ~ ,. . 

After· carefully considering the facts a-nd\ circumstances 
herein, -I concur in· the Hearer •.s findings and cohclusions and 
adopt his recommendation~.- '. ·. · ... 

. . 

It appears.that the license he~ein has been surrendered 
to the local issuing autho_rity._· . Thus," no effective penalty can 
be imposed at . the pre sent. time ... · 

Accordingly, it is,~on th~s 9th day of April, 1959~ 
' I . . . ·. - . 

ORDERED :that C.lub Licen,~.e CB-7, issued by the B~ard or· 
Commissioners· of. th~ City of: .Perth Amboy :to Greek ·America·n .. 

. ·nem6crat1c Club, for premises 316 State Street, Perth Amboy, be 
·and the same is hereby suspended for a period of thirty-five (3-5) 
days, .the time to be fixed by subsequent order as af'oresa~d • 

. WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
Director. 
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ACTIVITY. REPORT FOR .APRIL 125.;i 
MRES.TSt . . I . " • • • • .·~:•';';:_.; 
Total number qf persons arrested ... - - - - .... · - - - - - - - - ·-. - - - ..; - - - - - - - .• - .. - ... ~ - -- 27 

Licensees en9 employees . - - - ~ - - - 1 :- - 14 ·-
·aoot kgger.s - - - - - - - - - - - - - •:•.-.u 
ABC egent impersonators · - - ·~ - - - - - - - 2 "'· . 

SElZURES I . ' ; . . . 

Motor vehlc.les "'! cars - - .,.. - - - - - - - - • .. - - - .. - :.. - - ..... - .. - - .... - ·- - - - - - - -:.~~"Yf2 
· · · - trt..1cks - .. - - - - - .. - -- - - ·- - - - - ~ .-· .~ - - - - - - - ... - ..... - - · ....... - :::<1 

St il 1 s - av er 50 gallons - - - - - - - - · - - ·- .. ·- - ~ - - ~ - - - - - - - · - :.. - ... - - - - - - - - ~ 
- .. 50 ~al lons or under·...; ... - ... - ;,. · - - - -· .. ·- .. - . - - - - ·-:- - - - - · ... - - ..... - - - - - - - 2 

Alcohol·- "ellons - -.- - - ---------·- - ·=- - - .......... - .... - - ~ - - - - - - - - - - - -·- .. - - - - - l6o.a.o 
Mash .. (;?al lons ~ - ...;· - - -. - - - - - - :- "- - - - - - - ... - ~ - - - - - - - .... - - - - - -· - - .. - - l,830.00 
Dintilled alcoholic beverages .. gallon$ - - - - - - -- .. - .- - - - - - - - - - .. - - ~ - - - - - - 92,aa 
Wine - gallons - - - - - - - - - - - -:~:- - - .. - -·- - - .~ - - - - - - - -·- - - -~ - - - - - - ~ 15.12 
Bre1ted malt alcoholi~ beverages - eallGns - - - ,;,. - .. - - .:. - - - .. - - ~ ~ - - - - - - - - - ... - 2,345.00 

RETAIL UCENSEESt " . 
. Premises inspected - - - - ... - :. - ·- ·- · .;.· - - ·- - ·- ....... - - ~ .. - - - - - - .- ~ - - - - - - - - - - 520 
Prcmis~s \iihere alcoholic beverages \1ere g~ged - - -- - - - - - - - - - - - .. ~ - - - - -.- - - - - 659 
Bottles gauged - - .. - - ~ - - - - - -· ~ - - - - - ·- - ..... • ... - - .- ~ - .. - - - - .. - - .. - ·- - -13,067 
'Premiscs'where vlolati·:ms were found;.·_ .. - - - - -- - - .. - - ........ - - .. - - - .. - - - - - - - 55 

Viol'i:iti•:>ns found - ,..,. - - ..... -. ... - .- ... - - - .. - - - - - - - - - .. ·• - - - - - - - - - -··- - - .., 42 
UnqJalif i·ed· employees - - - - -. - - - - .18 Disposal permi't necessary .... - .... - - 2 
Applic,;:itiof'\ copy not wailable - - - - - 9 Prohibited si~~ - - --- ... - .... - - - - 1 
Reg. 1~8 sign not posted ... ,.. - .., - - - - .5 Oth~r vl•:>ht i'ons - ... - ............ ~ .. ~ ,.. 7 

STATE L'lC~NSEESt, . · _ . .· 
Premise~ Inspected - • ~ ~. ~ 0 ~ - ~ - ~ ~ .~ ~ ~ • .~ ~ ·~ ~ ~ ,, ~ ~ ~ ~ ... ~ ~· ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ e ~ e e ... ~ ~g 
L 'cen~e .appli cati 1:>n.s I n~est'imated ........................ · ...... ;. "" ..., ~ ...... ~ "' ... ~ ............... .., ... ,,. ... 15 

COM?LAI NT Sa . 
Complaints EUSSi[ined for investlgkltlon .... • • ................ ~ - - ............ .., ., ..... -· ........ ol> .... ... ~ 5;1 
Investi~ations completed ~ • ~ ~ ~ - - • - ·• - - - - - - - • - - - • • • • - • - - • - - - - - - - 481 
Investigati~~s pending - 0 4 ~ ~ ~ -·-· • - - - ~ - - - - - ~ - - - .. - - - - - - - - - - ~ - - - - 216 

LABORATORYt.. . . 
Analyses made - - - •·~ - ~ ~ - - - - - -·- - - - ·~ - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - .- - - - - - ~ - ~91 
Refills from licens~d premises - bottles - - ·- - - - - - • .- - - - - - - - - ... - • - - -·- ~ - - - 85 
BQttLes from unlicensed p.remises - - - - - - .. - - - - - - - - - - - - ..... - - - - - - - - - - - - . 30 · 

lOENlIFICATIONz . . .. 
Criminal fi·ngerprint _ identif icati•:>:"\S made - - - - - .. _ - - - - - - - - - ·~ - - - - - ... - - - - - - 16 
Pers.ans fingerprinted for non-criminal purposes - - - - .. - - - - - - - - =-·- - - - - - - - - - .. 278 
·Identif:icati1:>;'1 contacts maide 11ith other enforcement agencies - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -· - - - 245 
Motor ·vehicle identifications via N. J. State P~lice teletype - .. - ·- - - - - - - - - - .... - - - - 8 

DI SCI Pl.I NARY :PROCEEDlNGSs · . · ,. 
Cases-transmitted to muniClpEilitaes· - :_ _ ~ - - - - - - .. - .. - - - - - ;.. :. - - - - - -.- - - - .. · 15 

Violati ·:>ns involved - - , - - - - ... - - - - - ·- ...... - - ·-· - - -· - - - - .. - - - :.. ..... - - - - - - 15 
Sale during prohibited hours:+;- - - - - 6 Permi.tting brawl on premises - - - - l 
~al~ to min·::.rs - - - - :"' - - - - -· ~ - - 4 .Fai11Jr.e to close premises during · 
Sale to non-members by .club - - - - - • ·2 ,prohibited hours - - - - - - 1 
Service to ~ome~ at a bar (local reg.) - l ·~ · 

£ases Instituted at Division ~ 4 
- - ~ - - - - - - - - - ~ ~ - - - - - - ~-~ - - - - - - - - - .. - 'l 

Violations-!nvolved - - - - - - - - - - • .. - ~ - 7 - + - .. - - -.- - - - - -.- - - - ~ - 1 .. - 4' 
Sale to minors - - - - - - - - - - - - - 9 . Atdlne and abettini unwthor1zed sale 1 
Sele during prohibited hours - - - - - - 7 · Sale outside scope of permit - - - ... 1 
Possessine HqJor not truly labeled - - . 5" ·.Unauthorized trensportation - - - - 1 
Sale at 1 ess i'hein filed pr ice - - - - .. 3, So He i for .eng~g i n,g in condu.ct 
·Hi[ldering investigati.on - - ... - - - ... - .. 2 prohibited to employer - - -
Permittinf; immoral eictivity on premises 2 ·Solicitor employed ·bt .refoiler - .. -
Permitting bookmaking on premises - - .- l Furnishing 'Yf\h~wfut· 1nouc€lment$ to . 

.. , Permitting hostesses on premises. - - - ·- :l .retailer - - - - - ... - - - .,. 
Perini tt in~ foul lan12ua~e on pr cm I ses - - -i.. 'Failure to .file not ice",of chani?e 

. Retailer purcha·sing alcoholic beverases . in epp.1 icotion - - - - - - - · 1 
not pric·e listed - - - .. - - - - .. l CondJctirie business as a .. nuisance - l 

Purchase by retai !er'° b~l?ia 1 ! sted pr ic;e 1 · . Unq;aloi-f:i ed employees:· ~ - - - - - - 1 
Employee without 1dent1f1cataon card Uocal :rt!C•) -- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 1 

Cases brought oy municipalities· on own lniti.ative and .r.~ported to Division --- - - - .... - - ... - - 18 
Vlolafr::ms involved - - - - - - - - - - - - -,- --- - ~.- - - - - - ,.. - - - - - - - - - - - - - lS 

f>ermitting brawl on premises - - - - - - .5 ·Contjucting business;as a nuisal=}ce - l 
Sale to minors - - - - - - - - - - - - -- ~ P.ermitti~ persons of"ill reput.e .. /-~ 
.Pe,rmittin~ gambling (dice, wageri~) - .;. . 'j ·-on premises - - _. ~ - - - - - 1 
Sele·during prohibited hours - - - - - - ·2 Unqualified employees • - - - - - - ·1 
Failure to close premises during Employee workin~ '-lhile intoxicated - l 

;prohibited hours - - - ...... - .... - 2 Permitting bookmaking OI'\ premises · - 1 
Permitting lottery activity on premises 1 · 

~ARI$E HELD AT. DIVISION&. ::~. . 
Total nurrber of.· hear i ~s held - - - - - -' - - - - - ... · - - • - - - - - ... ·- - - ~ .. - - - .- - - - - - 55 

Appeals - ... - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - ,2 Sei·zures - - - .. - - .:-- - - - ... - - - 7 
Di sqi plinary proceedln~s - - ... - - - - - - - % Tax revocat-ions . · - - - .. - - .. - - - 3 
~1ig'ibi1 i ty --- - - - - - .., - ~ - - - .. - - 7 

STATE LICENSES AND PERMITS ISSUEDt . . , 
.Tota·1 .number Issued - - - . - - - - - - - - - - ~ - ·- ........... - - - - - .,. - - - • .. - - - - - - - - - - 2, 711 

Licen3es _ ......... - - - - - -·- - - - - - - ,2 Soch1l affair permits _:_ - - .. - 474 
·Empioyment perml ts - ... - - .. - - - ... - - -.1,s;,4 :t1i.ucel.laneous 0 . - - - - - - 164 
Solicitors• "· .. - - - - - - .. - - .. .. 59 Transit' lnsi-~nia - - - - - ·- - - .. 81' 
D-i-srJosal n - .. - - ... _ - ___ ... _ 49 Special transit certlflc<lte·s '."' - - 25 

Dated: May 5. l95J 
·W 11-Ll .11.M KJ\\E D 1\V t S 

DIREcTIJ~ 
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·7. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALES TO MINOHS - PRIOR HECORD -
LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 20 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA. 

In the Matter _of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

WILLIAM & JEAN BUTTS . 
t/a BELMONT BALLROOM 
424 River Drive 

·Garfield, N. ·J ., 

) 

) 

) 

) 
_Holders of Plenary Retail Consump- } 
tion License C-63, issued by the 
Mayor and Council of the City of 
Garfield. · ) 

. . 
-~-~~~~---~-~~~---~----~~----~-~-~-
Defendant-lic~nsees, Prose.· 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Edward F. Ambrose, Esq., appearing for Division of Alcoholic 
Beverage Control. 

BY THE DIRECTOR : . 

Defendants pleaded guilty to a charge alleging that 
they sold, served and delivered alcoholic beverages to three 
minors and permitted the consumption of such beverages 'by 
said minors.in and upon their licensed premise~ in violation 
of Rule l of State Regulation No. 20. 

On Sunday, March 8, 1959, at about 10:00 p.m., two ABC 
agents who were in defendants' licensed premises observed Victor 
·cooke (a bartender) serve three glasses of alcoholic beverages 
to Dennis --- (age 20) without req~iring any written repr~senta­
tion of his age or the ages of his two companions· (Felix ---, · 
age 20 and Thomas ~--, age. 20) to whom Dennis had handed two. 
of said drinks. After observing Dennis and Felix consume a 
portion of their drinks, the agents identified themselves to 
the three minors and the bartender who admitted aforesaid 
violg.tion. 

The minimum suspension for a sale to a minor twenty 
years of age is ten days. '"However, defendants have a prior 
adjudicated record. Effective January 23, 1956, the Director 
of the Division suspended defendants' license for twenty days 
for sale to minors (Re Butts, Bulletin 1098, Item 5). Inasmuch 
as said similar violation occurred within a period of five 
years, I shall double the penalty and suspend defendants' license 
for twenty days (Re Joe .. Crine 's Tavern'- Inc., Bulletin 1128, 
Item 4). · -Five days will be remitted for the plea entered herein, 
leaving a net ·suspension of fifteen days. · 

Accordingly, it is, on this 24th day of March, ~959, 

ORDERED 'that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-63, 
issued by the Mayor and Council of the City of Garfield to 
William & Jean Butts, t/a Belmont Ballroom, for premises 424 
River Drive( Garfield, be and t~e same is hereby suspended for 
fifteen (15J days, commencing at 4:00 a.m. Wednesday, April 1, 
1959, and terminating at 4:00 a.me Thursday, April 16, 1959. 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVI'S: 
Director. 
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8 • SEIZURE. - FORFEITURE PROCEEDINGS - TRANSPORTATION.· OF ILLICIT 
ALCOH.OL - TRANSPORTER'S. REQUEST FOR RETURN OF CAR DENIED 
ALCOHOL ANJ) MO.TOR VEHICLE ORDERED FORFEITED, . 

In the Matter of the Seizure on ) 
February 11, 1959 of a quan~ity 
of alcohol and a Buick sedan on ). 
the New Jersey Turnpike in the 
Township of Ed:lson, County of ) 
Middlesex and State of New 

'·Jersey Al· ) 

Paul Sturges, Pro se~ 

Cas·e No. 9899 

ON HEAHING 
CONCLUSIONS AND ORDER 

I. Edward Amadas Esq~, appearing for the Division of Alcoholic 
Beverage Controls 

BY THE DIRECTOR : . 

This·matter .. comes before me pursuant to the provisions 
of Tit~e 33, Chapter 1J1 Revised Statutes of New Jersey, to 
determine Whether 24 two-quart jars of alcohol and a Buick 
sedan, .described in a schedule attached hereto,· seized on 
February 11.i 1959 on "the New Jersey Turnpike, in the Township 
o.f Edison,. New Je1')sey 9 constitute unlawful :Property and should 
be forfeited e . 

,·When the ·matter came on, for heari~g pursuant· to R.s. 
33:1-66, an appearance was entered by Paul'Sturges, who sought 
return of the motor vehicle~ No one opposed_,forfeiture of· the 
ale.oho lie beve·rages e · 

. . . . · It appe·ars from the evidence. presented that a New 
Jersey State .. Trooper;. during his routine pat1.,ol of traffic on 
the 'highway~ seized the Buick sedan, in which Paul Sturges was 
a pass~nger .9 when t.he trooper discovered the alcohol being . 
transported· therein 19 Later the alcohol and moto1., vehicle were 
turned over t9 ABC agents. The jars of alcohol were without 
a stamp.on·any. Of the jars indicating the payment Of tax .. on 
alcoholic beverages~ 

The contents of one of the jars was analyzed by the 
Division chemist who reports that it is alcohol and water fit 
for beve~age purposes with an. alcoholic content by volume of 
48 .2 pe·rcent o ·. , · .. .. · · · . 

At the hearing Paul St~rges admitted the accuracy of 
his previous signed statement wherein it appears that he is 
employed as an automobile mechanic 'in ·Connec1~icut, and while · 
in South Carolina with th(3 motor vehicle in question met some 
friends and drank vvlow wine'' with them; inquired where he 

.. could obtain some of the liquor, and was told they would obtain 
it, that he could not do so directly; .that thereafter 1·these 

· per~ons took his ·oar~ placed the jars of alcohol in question 
therein, returned the car to him and he paid $20,,00 for the 
alcohol... · 

The seized alcohol. is illicit becau13e there was· no · 
tax stamp on the jars~ Ro s. 33.:1-1(1), Re8et 33.:1-88. Such 
illicit alcohol and the Buick·sedan in which such-illicit 
alcohol was· transport)ed and found,, c_onstittrte., unlawful property 
and are subject:-.t0, forfeitureo Ros. 33:1-l(y), RoS. 33:1-2, 
,R o S • 3 3 z 1-66 ~ . -'..,~ . , 

The Buick sedan bore license plates registered in the 
name of Thompson Vet General Auto Repairo Sturges e:x;plains 
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that·. o:p. October. 28, 1958 he pur9hased the motor. vehicle for 
. $25.00~ after Which a new·motor was placed th~rein, and ~ther . 
. : minor repairs were made at a total expense of $60.00 or there-

abouts; and the motor vehicle was on the Thompson lot for · 
·purpos~ of resale. In ~he meanwhile, Sturges took.the ·car, 
.bearing his emplc;>yer•s·aealer's plates, for his trip to South 
Carolina-a 

_,, 

. Paul Sturges stated that he had a threefold purpose 
in appearing a~.·the hearing· in that (1) he assumed that he was 

.required.to appear in response to·the notice of hearing; (2)· .· 
h. e so~ht return of articles of personal clothing in· the car; 
and. (3) he hoped .. that he could obtain return of ·the oar. · 

The Di~ector is aut~orized to return property sub_. 
ject to forfeiture to its owner if he establishes to the 
Director's satisfaction that he acted in good faith and 
unlmowing ly \Tio lated .. the law. R. S. 33 : 1-66 { e ) • Sturges 
frankly, admits he ·knew that·whioh·ia by now a matter or com­
mon knowledge, that it·1a unlawful to purchase illicit 
alcoholic beverages. 

The Division has consistently hel9- that under such 
circOmstancea. the. owner. of such property cannot obt~in· .its 

.,return. Seizure Case No. 9156, Bulletin 1143, Item 7. 
Accordingly, ·the application of Paul Sturges is denie~. His 

. articles of personal clothing wi.11 be returned to hjm in 
accordance with the usual practice in ~uoh ·c~ses. · 

. Accordingly', it is DETERMINED and ORDERED that the 
seized property, more fully .described in Schedule "A'' attached.· 
tiereto, ·constitute. unlawful property, and the same be and 
hereby is forfeited in accordance with the.prov:ts~ona of R.S. 
33·:1-66, and shall be sold at public sale for the use or ·the 
State in accordance .with State Regulation No. 29 or retained· 
for the use of hospitals and state, county and municipal insti-. 
tutiona, or destroyed irl whole .or in part, at the direction of _ 
the Director of the Division of Alcoholic Beverage Control. 

Dated: March 24, 1959 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
Director.· 

SCHEDULE "An . 

24 two-quart jars of alcohol . 
l - ·Buick sedan, Serial· No~ 36211893, 

Engipe No. 1339320-34 Connecticut 
Regist~at1on Repair .':"T 

,. 



9. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS ;_ ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES NO'r TRULY 
'LABELED - PRIOR RECORD ;_ LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 20 DAYS, . 
'LESS 5 ·~OR PLEA~ 

In the .Matter··or Di~ciplinary 
Proceedings· · agains.t · · 

MARTIN GERTMAN . 
t/a MARTIN'S TAVERN. 
·1q7-io9 .Brunswick Avenue 
·Trenton 8, No J., 

) 

) 

) 

) 

Holder .of P:iena.ry Retail Conswnp- ) 
tion License C-10, issued by the 
Board of Commissioners of the ) 
City of T·renton C> • 

------------~--~--------------~---

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Levy, ~vy and Alp~rt ~ ~sqs", by Phili.p J.. Albert, Esq .• , 
· ,,.: Attor~neys for Defendant-licensee. ) 

William Fu ·wood, Esq •. ,. appearing for D:t.vision of Alcoholic 
Be~erage Control. 

BY THE DIRECTOR: . 
.' .. ' · . 

. Defendant pleaded non. vult to a charge alleging that 
he possessed on nr·s licensed premises ·alcoholic beverages in 
bottles bearing 18 .. bels which did not truly describe their 
contents~ in violation of Rule 27 of State Regulation No. 20. 

. On February 3, 1959, an ABC agent tested seventy-
three bottles· and· seized two bottleE1 of alcoholic beverages· 
on the.d~fendant~s licensed premises because their contents 
appeared .. to be. off in color~ Subsequent analysis by the 

· Divlsfonw.s. chemist disclosed that the contents of the afore-:­
saicl two ·bottles 9 when compared with samples of the genuine 

"·product .. of the labeled brand, varied substantially in solids 
aqd ·acids ·and contained an added artificial color. 

By. way of mitigation of penalty the attorneys for 
the defendant have submitted a statement which I have care­
fully examined, together w.ith the file in the case, and do 
not find any extenuating circumstances which would impel me 
to impose less than the established penalties in cases of 
this kind o · 

Defendant has a prior adjudtcated record. Effective 
June 6, 1958,, the'.Director of the Division suspended defend-
ant's license for twenty days for sale to minors and for \ 
possessio.n· of contraceptives on the licensed premises 
(Re·Gertman, Bull.etin 1233, Item 2). The minimum penalty in 
cas.es of this kind~ where two bottles are involved~ is fifteen· 
days. Re Gavlak9 Bulletin 1245 9 Item 6~ I shall suspend . · 
defendant's license for fifteen days, to which will be added 
five days for the prior dissimilar violation whiQh occurred 
within the past f:tve years~ making~ total suspension of 
twenty days" _Five days will be remitted for the plea entered 
herein, leavin~ a net ~uspension of fifteen daysci · 

, .Acc~~dingly, it is~ on this ·26th day of Marcb, 1959, 

~ ORDERED that Plenary Retai] Consumption License C-10,r 
'issued by the Board of Commissioners of the City of Trenton 
to Martin Gertman, t/a Martin's Tavern, for premises 107-109 
Brunswick Avenue, Trenton,· be :and the same is\_ hereby suspended 
for fifte~~ (15) days, conunencing at 2:00 a.m~ Monday, April 6, 
1959, and terminating at 2:00 aom11 Tuesday, April 21, 1959. 

·WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
Director. 

> 
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. . 10. .DISCIP,LINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALE ::~r'N .VIOLATION OF STATE 
REGU.LATION NO. 38 - EMPLOYING BARTENDER WITHOUT REQ,UIRED 
LOCA~ PE~MIT - ~ICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 20 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA. :. . . . ... . 

In the· _Matter of Disciplinary. 
Proceedirigs agaiDst 

VICTOR CENTINARO ... , 
) 

t/a !'THE HOT-CHA TAVERN" )-
293 .Third Street and 49 Coles Street 
Jarsey City 2, N~ J.j · ) 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consumption ·) 
License C-420 issued by the Municipal 

.Board of Alcohol~c Beverage Control ) 
of the City or· 'Jersey City.· . . . 
----~-------~~---~~-~~~-~-~------~---~--) 
Victor Centinaro, Defendant-licensee, Pro se. 
Dora P~ Rothschild, appearing for Division of 

. Beverage Control. 

BYTHE DIRECTOR: 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Alcoholic,,, 

Defendant plea~ed non vult to the following ch~rges:­

"1.. On Sunday, February 8, 1959 at about 
. 12:25'a.m.,-you sold and delivered and allowed, 
·permitted_ and suffered the sale and delivery of 
_alcoholic beverages, viz•, 6 - 12 ounce cans of 
Rheingold Extra Dry I.ager Beer, at retail, in 

.their original containers for consumption off 
·your licensed premises.and allowed, permitted 
and suffered the removal of such alcoholic bev- .. 

. erage's from your licensed premises; in violation · 
. of Rule l of State Regulation No. 38. _ · · 

"2. On Sunday,. February 8, .1959, you . 
engaged and employed op your licensed premises a 
bartender in connection.with your licensed busi-
ness to whom'an identification card had·not been 
is.sued by th·e Department of Pul:>lic Safety of the 
City of Jer.sey C.ity, in conformity .with Sections 
13 and· 14 of an Ordinance adop~ed by the Board of 
Commissioners of the City of Jersey City on June 
30, 1950 and 1 in violation of Section 15 of the 
aforementioned Ordinance." 

On Sunday; February 8, 1959_. at about 12 :25' a •. m., 
.one of two ABC ag~.nts who were in defendant's licensed prem­
ises purchased from .Anthony Lanza (bartende1~ therein) slx -
cans of beer for off-premises consumption. 1rhe agents 
thereafter identified themselves and the bartender admitted 
the violation. 

The licensee·, contrary to a local ordinanc~ 1 employed 
aforesaid bartender (Anthony Lanza, of 342 - 2nd Street, Jersey 
City) who· had not been issued an-identification card by the 
Department of Public· Safety of Jersey City. 

Defendant has no prior adjudicated record. :t.shall 
suspend defendant's license for twenty days (~e La.Port~, 
Bulletin 12o6, rt·em 5}. Five days will be remitted for the . 

. plea entered herein, leaving a net suspension of fifteen qays. 

,· 
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; .. '. _- ... 
Accordin~ly;·,- it i·s, -on th:ts 25th day of March, 1959, 

;;,· '.:.. ·. ORDERED tl)a t Plenary Retal J.. Conswnptton License 
C-420, issued by the Municipal Board of Alcoholic Beverage 
Control.of the City of Jersey City to Victor Centinaro, t/a 
"The Hot-Cha Tavern", . for premises 293 fJ:1hird Street and 49 
Cole~ Street, Jersey City, be and the same is hereby sus­
pended for fifteen (15) days, commencing at 2:00 a.m~ 
Wednesday, April 1, 1959, and terminating at 2:00 a.m. 
Thursday~ AP~il.·~6, 1959e. 

WILLIAM :HOWE DAVIS. 
Director. 

11. DIS.CIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - EFFECTIVE 'DATES. FIXED FOR 
SUSPENSION. PREVIOUSLY IMPOSED AFrER. PREMISES REOPENED. 

In the Matter of Disciplinary-
. Proce_edings · a·gainst -

GINO FOLCI 
t/a FOLCI 'S 
58~ Ocean Avenue. . _ 
torig Branch, N .. J ~ 9 -

Holde~ of Pi~pal;"y_Ret.ail Consillnp-. 
tion Licens~ ·C-50 (for the.1957-58· 
and 1958-59 licensing years),:1ssued 
by the B6ard'of Commissioners of. the 
City of Long· Bran.ch() · 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 
~--------~--~---~--~~---------------- - f 

BY THE DIRECTOR~ , -· 

0 R D E R 

By order dated March 9, 1959, I suspended de.feridant 's 
license for thirty dayso Because defendant's premises were 
then closed, the order provided that the effective ,dates for 
said susp~nsion would be fixed by a subsequent ord~r entered 
after the:pr~mia~s·reopened for the 1959 season. 

It 'now appearing to my satisfaction that·defendarit's 
premises ha~e beenp·rebpened ·for the 1959 season, 

It is~ bti this 13th d~y of April, 1959, 

ORDERED that the thirty-day suspension heretofore 
imposed shall corrimence at·7:00 a.m. Monday, Apr,il 20, 1959, 
and terminate at 7:00 a~m. Wednesday, May 20, 1959. 


